RESOLUTION NO. <u>30-19</u> CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER John Beals ON THE 6th OF May , 2019. DAY OF <u>May</u>, 2019.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS OF UP TO \$190,000 FOR THE OVERBUILD CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINANCE OF A BROADBAND FIBER NETWORK AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THE OVERBUILD PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville had entered into an Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with several Miami Valley Communications Council (MVCC) cities for the establishment of a broadband fiber network project (Project); and

WHEREAS, the Project is proceeding as previously approved; and

WHEREAS, it has been identified that there is a need to overbuild the State Route 48 from Spring Valley Road to Alex Bell Road portion of the Project at a projected cost of \$187,716.19 (Overbuild Project); and

WHEREAS, there is a desire to construct this Overbuild Project as part of the additional broadband fiber network in and around the geographical region, with the goal of realizing benefits that include faster internet speed, cheaper rates, shared service, and increased connectivity; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the City to continue to proceed pursuant the MOU with these other entities, but to also have the ability to provide for the Overbuild Project as needed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City of Centerville hereby authorizes the additional appropriations of up to \$190,000 for the Overbuild Project and authorizes the City Manager to take any steps necessary to complete the Overbuild Project in addition to the project pursuant to the MOU.

Section 2. This Resolution shall be in full force and effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 6the day of May , 2019.

Rich & Comp

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

R andrew

Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 30-19, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the $6^{\frac{2}{2}}$ day of May, 2019.

Carin R. andrew

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney